December 3, 2007
LMH6555
Low Distortion 1.2 GHz Differential Driver
General Description
The LMH6555 is an ultra high speed differential line driver
with 53 dB SFDR at 750 MHz. The LMH6555 features a fixed
gain of 13.7 dB. An input to the device allows the output com-
mon mode voltage to be set independent of the input common

drive an ADC is determined by the application and the desired
sampling process (Nyquist operation, sub-sampling or over-
sampling). See application note (AN-236) for more details on
the sampling processes and application note (AN-1393) for
details on “Using High Speed Differential Amplifiers to Drive
ADCs”. For more information regarding a particular ADC, re-
fer to the particular ADC datasheet for details.
TABLE 2. Differential Input ADC’s Compatible with the
LMH6555 Driver
ADC Part Number Resolution
(bits)
Single/
Dual
Speed
(MSPS)
ADC08D500 8 S 500
ADC081000 8 S 1000
ADC08D1000 8 D 1000
ADC08D1020 8 D 1000
ADC081500 8 S 1500
ADC08D1500 8 D 1500
ADC08D1520 8 D 1500
ADC083000 8 S 3000
ADC08B3000 8 S 3000
EXPOSED PAD LLP PACKAGE
The LMH6555 is in a thermally enhanced package. The ex-
posed pad (device bottom) is connected to the GND pins. It
is recommended, but not necessary, that the exposed pad be